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THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Directory, Consolidated Federal Programs

Colorado Department of Education

201 East Colfax Avenue

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Chapman:

This is in response to your email concerning the impact of a local educational agency (LEA) declining Title I, Part A funds.  I am responding to your questions in the order presented.

Question 1:  If a school district declines its Title I funds, what is the impact on allocations under other NCLB programs such as Title II-D, Title III, Title IV – Part A, Reading First, and 21st Century Schools?  As a State educational agency (SEA), are we required to reduce/eliminate allocations under other programs if a district declines its Title I funding, or is it optional?  Are districts automatically ineligible for funding under Reading First and 21st Century Schools if they decline Title I funding?

Response:  If a school district declines its Title I, Part A funds, its decision would have serious consequences for funding under other Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) programs.  A number of the statutory formulas for allocating funds to districts under other programs are based, in part, on the amount of funding they receive under Title I, Part A.  In particular, a district’s allocations under the following programs would be affected—

· Education Technology Grants (Title II, Part D, Subpart 1) (50% of funds available to LEAs is distributed according to its share of Title I, Part A in the current year);

· Safe and Drug Free Schools and Communities (Title IV, Part A) (60% of funds available to LEAs is distributed according to its share of Title I, Part A in the preceding year); and

· Reading First (Title I, Part B, Subpart 1).  Because an LEA’s minimum subgrant is based on its share of Title I, Part A funds in the preceding year, an LEA that declines Title I, Part A funds would not be guaranteed a minimum subgrant.  However, it would not be automatically ineligible.

Colorado does not have discretion in reducing a district’s allocation under the above-referenced programs if the district does not participate in Title I, Part A.  It must implement the statutory formula for each program.

In addition, a district’s funding under the 21st Century Community Learning Centers program (Title IV, Part B) could be affected, depending on how the statutory priority in section 4204(i) plays out in Colorado.  Although a district declining Title I, Part A funds would still be eligible for 21st Century funding, it would not receive priority under the statute.  A district’s allocation under other programs, such as Title III, is not dependent on receipt of Title I, Part A funds.
Question 2:  What are the programmatic implications for districts that opt out of Title I?  What are the programmatic implications for districts that decline Title I funding but still receive funding under Title II-Part A and other NCLB programs?  Which of the Uniform Provisions apply (Boy Scouts, School Prayer, etc.) and are there any that do not?  NCLB requires States that receive Title I funding to ensure that all teachers in the core academic areas are highly qualified but seems to restrict requirements to “LEAs receiving funds under this part.”  Since Colorado receives Title I funding, do we have to ensure that all teachers in the core academic areas are highly qualified in districts that don’t receive Title I funding?  What if that district does receive Title II funding but no Title I funding – which of the highly qualified teacher requirements apply?  For example, do any of the “Parents Right to Know” requirements still apply?

Response:  Colorado, like any State that receives Title I, Part A funds, is required to ensure that all districts—even those that decline Title I, Part A funds—comply with certain ESEA provisions.  These provisions include: (1) holding all public elementary and secondary school students to the State’s academic content and student achievement standards (section 1111(b)(1)); (2) assessing all students in reading/language arts and mathematics in grades 3-8 and once in grade span 10-12 (section 1111(b)(3)); (3) making adequate yearly progress (AYP) determinations for all public schools (section 1111(b)(2)); and (4) ensuring that all teachers teaching core academic subjects are highly qualified by the end of the 2005-06 school year (section 1119).

If a district declines to accept Title I, Part A funds but receives any other funds under ESEA, the district would still be subject to the following requirements—

· Military recruitment provisions (section 9528);
· Constitutionally protected prayer (section 9524);

· Unsafe school choice provisions (section 9532); and

· Gun-Free Schools Act provisions (section 4141).

In addition, if a district receives any federal funds through the Department, the district and its schools must comply with the following requirements—

· Equal access to Boy Scouts and other similar groups for meetings (section 9525); and

· Pro-Children Act provisions (sections 4301 – 4304).

There are also other general requirements in Title IX of the ESEA, such as maintenance of effort and equitable services for private school students and teachers, with which a district must comply if it receives funds under a program to which those requirements apply.

Regarding highly qualified teachers, if a district does not receive Title I, Part A funds, the provision that it hire only highly qualified teachers and paraprofessionals to work in Title I programs obviously would not apply.  However, so long as the State of Colorado receives Title I, Part A funds, your agency must ensure that all public schools teachers of core academic subjects in the State—including those who teach in a district that does not receive Title I, Part A funds—are highly qualified by the end of the 2005-06 school year.  Moreover, prior to the end of 2005-06, such a district might have requirements placed on it by the State in accordance with the State’s plan under section 1119(a)(2)(A) so that the State can demonstrate annual increases in the percentage of highly qualified teachers in each district and school.  In addition, regardless of whether a district receives Title I, Part A funds, if it receives Title II, Part A funds or Title V, Part A funds and uses those funds to hire teachers of core academic subjects to reduce class size, those teachers must be highly qualified.

With respect to “Parents Right to Know” (section 1111(h)(6)), those requirements apply only to districts that receive Title I, Part A funds.  Thus, a district that does not receive Part A funds would not be required to notify parents of their right to know the professional qualifications of their child’s teachers.

Question 3:  NCLB seems similarly fuzzy regarding issues around AYP and reporting.  We are assuming that an AYP determination must be made for all schools and school districts regardless of NCLB funding.  However, if a school district declines its Title I funding, how must this information be reported and who must report it?  Must the school district still produce an LEA Report Card?  What must be included in the Report Card?  Does the State have to produce the LEA report card for districts that decline Title I funding?  Who must report to parents?  Is it sufficient if the State includes that information in the State Report Card with no LEA Report Card produced?
Response:  You are correct that each public elementary and secondary school and school district must receive an AYP determination (section 1111(b)(2)).  The school and district improvement provisions in section 1116, however, do not apply to schools or districts that do not receive Title I, Part A funds (section 1111(b)(2)(A)(ii)).  Colorado, like any State that receives Title I, Part A funds, must issue a State report card that includes information on all students in the State that took the State’s assessment, including students in non-Title I districts and schools (section 1111(h)(1)).  However, a district that does not receive Title I, Part A funds is not required to issue a district report card (section 1111(h)(2)).  A State would, of course, be required to provide parents information on the achievement of their child on the State’s assessments in accordance with section 1111(b)(3)(C)(xii).

I hope that these responses are useful in clarifying the fiscal and programmatic impact of an LEA declining its Title I, Part A funds.  Because Title I provides significant financial assistance and programs to help at-risk students, we urge an LEA to weigh carefully the issue of not participating in Title I to determine whether such a course is in the best interest of the children the district is charged with educating.

If you have any further questions, please contact Dr. Jacquelyn Jackson, Director, Student Achievement and School Accountability programs at (202) 260-0826.







Sincerely,






Raymond Simon, Assistant Secretary






Office of Elementary and Secondary Education
